Raytheon Appliances

Drying Tumblers

European

See Page 4 for Model Numbers

Commercial Laundry
Technical Communications

P.O.Box 930 Part No. M414109R 1
Ripon, WI 54971-0990 May 1997

syred reuaworddng



Harness Master Part Number List - SL 30#, 50# and 75# ECOM Tumblers

Part Description Comments / Where Used Replaces

Number

M412777 Harness, Relay Elect-CD/LV 230V electric mechanical coin drop models

M412930 Harness, Reversing Timer J-Box (Gas and steam reversing models with manual timer or
mechanical coin drop

M412932 Harness, Reversing Timer C-Box Slectric reversing models with manual timer or mechanicat coin

rop

M412926 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 1Ph. upper 1ph reversing models

M412927 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 1Ph. lower 1ph reversing models

M412928 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 3Ph. upper 3ph reversing models

M412929 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 3Ph. lower 3ph reversing models

M412644 Harness Jumper - 240V/1Ph J Box Gas and steam 230V/1ph models

M412778 Harness, Jumper- 400V/3Ph J Box Gas and steam 380/415V/3ph

M412798 Harness Jumper - 240V/1Ph CBox Electric 230V/1ph models

M412645 Jumper, Wire Ground Gas models with Dungs ignition control

M412801 Harness, Heater Cable 240/400V Ail electric models

M412802 Harness, Heater Cable 240V All 230V electric models

M412740 Jumper, Cable - 8Ga, 5.75 All electric models

M413034 Jumper, Cable - 6Ga, 5.75 All electric models except 230V/1ph

M412799 Jumper, Cable - 2Ga, 5.50 All electric 230V/1ph models

M412800 Jumper, Cable - 2Ga, 10.50 All glectric 230V/1ph models

M414109



A WARNING

Failure to install, maintain, and/or operate this machine according to the manufacturer’s
instructions may result in conditions which can produce bodily injury and/or property damage.

Do not repair or replace any part of the tumbler or attempt any servicing unless specifically
recommended or published in the Parts and Service Manual that you understand and have the
skills to carry out.

Whenever ground wires are removed during servicing, those ground wires must be
reconnected to ensure that the tumbler is properly grounded and to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock or personal injury. wo21

NOTE: The WARNING and IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS appearing in this manual are not meant to cover all
possible conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood that common sense, caution and
carefulness are factors which CANNOT be built into these tumblers. These factors MUST BE supplied by
the person(s) installing, maintaining, or operating the tumbler,

Always contact your dealer, distributor, service agent or the manufacturer about any problems or
conditions you do not understand.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: During the lifetime of your tumbler, it may require service. The information
contained in this manual was written and is intended for use by qualified service technicians who are
familiar with the safety procedures required in the repair of your tumbler, and who are equipped with the
proper tools and testing equipment.

Repairs that are made to your tumbler by unqualified persons can result in hazards due to improper
assembly or adjustments subjecting you, or the inexperienced person making such repairs, to the risk of
injury or electrical shock which can be serious or even fatal.

If you or an unqualified person perform service on your tumbler, you must assume the responsibility for
any personal injury or property damage which may resuit. The manufacturer will not be responsible for any
injury or property damage arising from improper service and/or service procedures.

©Copyright 1997, Raytheon Appliances

All rights reserved. No part of the contents of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means without the written permission of the publisher.

M414109 1




Table of Contents

Nameplate Location ........c...ocovveeeii i 3
Replacement Parts Information ........cccoceooo .l 3
Model NUMDETS........cociiiei i 4
Conversion Table ... 4
Information For Handy Reference........ccooceeivvieene 4
Control Panel Assembly (Dual Timer Models) ............ 7
Control Pane! {Rotary Coin Drop Models)................... 9
Electronic Control Components ..........cccocceeeniiinienn. 11
Panels and Controls — Model D32DG -

EC Stack Tumbler.......ccciiiiviiieer e i3
Front Panels And Trim ... 15
Door Assembly and HINge .......ccccevviieeeceeiiie 17
ldler Assembly Components — Non-Reversing ......... 19
Idler Housing Assembly — Non-Reversing ................ 21
Reversing Drive Components .............cccccooeeei e 23
ldler Housing Assembly Reversing........ccccce v, 25
Fan and Motor — 120 Ib. Tumbler......................c....... 27
Front Panel — 120 b. tumbler.........c.cocooiveeviniiennen. 29
DOOr SWICH .....eii et 31
Cylinder and Trunnion Assembly ..........ccccocvvecrenennee 33
Trunnion Bearing Housing Assembly........................ 35
Trunnion Bearings — 120 Ib. Tumbler...................... 37
Drive Components — 120 Ib. Tumbler ....................... 39
Motor and Fan Assembly — 30 Ib. thru 75 [b. ............ 41
Gas System (Dungs/B-M) ......ccccooviivimniiieen e, 43
Gas System {Channel/Johnson) ........cccceeeriieeeennen 45
Alr Flow SWItch ..., 47
Electric Heater ... e 49
Steam Solenoid Valve.......cccooveeii e 51

Control Modules

WE MT 230V 50Hz. 3 Ph, WE CD 230V 50 Hz. 3 ph,
30CE MT 230V 50 Hz. 3 Ph, 30CE CD 230V 50 Hz.
3 Ph, 50CE MT 230V 50 Hz. 3 Ph, 50CE CD 230V

50HZ. 3 PN...ocicii e 53
GasMT 230V50Hz. 1 Phoi . 55
CE MT 230V 50 Hz. 3 Ph (Reversing)................ 57

WE MT 400 50 Hz. 3 Ph, WE CD 400V 50 Hz. 3 Ph,
30CE MT 400V 50Hz. 3 Ph, 30CE CD 400V 50Hz.
3 Ph, 50CE MT 400V 50Hz. 3 Ph, 50CE CD 400V
50 Hz. 3 Ph, 30WE EC 400V 50 Hz. 3 Ph.......... 59

Steam MT 380/415V 50 Hz. 3 Ph (Reversing) ... 61
380/415V 50 Hz. 3 Ph (Reversing) — 120FG,

T20CSH ..o 63
Steam MT 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph.ccoocneiree e 65
GasCD 230V50Hz. 1 Phocceicccie e, 67
Steam CD 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph.ccoicie e 69
Steam MT 380/415V 50Hz. 3 Ph......ccocecr e 71
Steam MT 380/415V 50Hz. 3 Ph (Reversing) .... 73
Gas EC 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph..cciiccceee, 75
CE MT 380/415V 50 Hz. 3 Ph (Reversing)......... 77

WE MT 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph, WE CD 230V 50 Hz. 1
Ph, CE MT 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph, CE CD 230V 50 Hz.

T P e s 79
Gas MT 230V 50 Hz. 1 Ph (Reversing),
Steam MT 230V 50 Hz. t Ph (Reversing) .......... 81
Upper Stacked Drying Tumbler, Lower Stacked
Drying Tumbler — 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH.................. 83
Harness Master Part Number Lists
SL 30#, 50# and 75# ECOM Tumblers .............. 84
120# ECOM Tumblers......cccoeeecvieccieee e, 86
System 90 ECOM Tumblers.........coceeeviveieeeecnn, 86
Tumbler Motor Usage Table ... 87
High Limit Thermostat............ccccoceiiiiieveeceeeeee 87
Gas Heated Models — Special Cases for
Different Gases and Countrigs.......cc.ocovvvercvcensieen., 88
Model 30XG—22.0 kW......coooeeeieiier e, 89
Model D32DG—2 X 18.5 KW ...oovoocceveer e 89
Model 30CG—30.7 KW ..ccoeeeieiiceee e 90
Model 50CG—35.2 KW ..occeeiiiicecc e 90
Model S0EG—27.8 KW....ccocovi e 91
Model 75CG—48.3 KW ..o 91
Model 120FG—87.8 KW ...cocooei e 92

M414109



Nameplate Location

FOR THE 30, 50
AND 75 POUND
TUMBLER

INFORMATION

//
/ /| TeasiEaB
; T276IE3C
When writing for information
on any tumbler, be sure to
mention model and serial
numbers. The model and seriat
numbers will be found on
the nameplate as shown.

FOR THE
120 POUND JUNCTION BOX

TUMBLER

/ COVER

(7

I

T228IE30

Replacement Parts Information

If replacement parts are required, contact the source from whom you purchased the unit or contact Raytheon
Appliances at (414) 748-3950 for the name and address of the nearest authorized parts distributor.

M414109



Information contained in this manual is applicable to these tumbler models:

30 Pound
(26" Wide) 30 Pound 30 Pound 50 Pound 75Pound | 120 Pound
(31.5" Wide) Stack
XGWE
DCB3OWEMT DCB3QCEMT JCD32DGCD DCBS0CEMT DCB75CEMT DC120CSHMT
DCB30XGMT DCB30GGMT JCD32DGEC DCB50CGMT DCB75CGMT DC120FGMT
JCG30WECD DCB30SCHMT | SCD32DGCD DCBS0CSHMT | DCB75CSHMT | JC120CSHMT
JCB3OWEEC DCB30CSLMT | SCD32DGEC DCBS0EGMT DCB75CSLMT | JG120FGMT
JCBIOWEMT JCB30CECD JCB5QCECD JCB75CEMT SC120CSHMT
JCB30XGED JCB30CEMT JCB50CEMT JCB75CGMT SC120FGMT
JCB30OXGEC JCB30OCGED JCB50CGECD JCB75CSHMT
JCBIOXGMT JCB30CGMT JCB50CGMT JCB75CSLMT
SCB30WECD JCB30CSHGD JCB5OCSHMT | SCB75CEMT
SCB30WEEC JCB3OCSHMT JCBS0EGCD SCB75CGMT
SCB3OWEMT | JCB30CSLCD JCBSOEGMT SCB75CSHMT
SCB3OXGCD JCB30CSLMT SCB50CECD SCB75CSLMT
SCB30XGEC SCB30CEGCD SCBS0CEMT
SCBIOXGMT SCB30CEMT SCB5S0CGCD
SCB30CGCD SCB50CGMT
SCB30CGMT SCBS0CSHMT
SCB30CSHCD SCBS0EGCD
SCB30OCSHMT SCB5S0EGMT
SCB306CSLCD
SCB30CSLMT
Conversion Table
Multiply By To Obtain Multiply By To Obtain
BTU 252 kCal Pounds / sq. in. .06895 Bars
BTU 1055 Joules Pounds / sq. in. .070 kg/sq.cm.
fnch 25.4 Millimeters Pounds (Ibs.} 454 Kilograms
Inches W.C. .036 Pounds / sg. inch || Boiler Horsepower 33479 BTU
Inches W.C. .249 kPa Boiler Horsepower 34.5 Ibs. Steam / hr.
[bf /inch? {psi) .0369 kPa CFM A7 liters / second
ft3 28.32 Liters KW 3414 BTU / hr.

Date Purchased

Information For Handy Reference

Model No.

Serial No.
Dealer's Name

NOTICE: For your own convenience and protection, record the above information and retain your sales slip
for this appliance. The model and serial numbers will be found on the nameplate located on the tumbler.
See Page 3.

M414109




T416P23/

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

{Dual Timer Models)

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTICN COMMENTS
1 M414202 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB30CG, SCB30CE, SCB30CSH,
STD30CSL
1 M414206 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCB30CG, JCB30CE, JCB30CSH,
JCB30CSL
1 M413318 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS DCB30CG, DCB30CE, DCB30CSH,
DCB30CSL
1 M414201 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB30XG, SCB30WE
1 M414205 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCB30XG, JCB3OWE
1 M413317 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS DCB30XG, 30WE
1 M414203 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
SCB75CG, 75CE, 75CSH
1 M414204 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS-REVERSING SCB50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
SCB75CG, 75CE, 75C8H, 75CSL
1 M414207 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCBEOCG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
JCB75CE, 75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL
1 M414208 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS-REVERSING JCBS50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
JCB75CE, 75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL
1 M413320 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS-REVERSING DCB50OCG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
DCB75CG, 75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL
1 M413319 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS DCBSOCG, 5CEG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL,
DCB75CG, 75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL
2 M412079 TIMER, DRYING-24V
3 M412080 TIMER, COOLING-24V
4 M412234 LIGHT, INICATOR
5 M400773 KNOB, TIMER ALL SCB AND DCB MQDELS
5 M410927 KNOB, TIMER ALL JCB MODELS
6 M412230 SWITCH, PUSH-TO-START
7 M412233 BUTTON, SWITCH-PUSH TO START
8 M401328 CAP, END
9 M401301 RETAINER, LEFT
10 M401302 RETAINER, RIGHT & CENTER
" M405750 RIVET, POP
12 M412232 SWITCH, EMERGENCY STOP
13 M400945 SWITCH, REVERSE/NONREVERSE ALL REVERSING MODELS
14 M401251 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 30 bb.
M400780 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 50 Ib.
M406959 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 75 Ib.
M411333 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 120 Ib.
15 M400777 KNOB, TEMPERATURE 5CB, DCB MODELS
15 M410928 KNOB, TEMPERATURE JCB MODELS
16 M411052 SCREW
17 M412231 BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP

M414109

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
(Dual Timer Models)



T417PZ3A

-
—————
N o DA M- AY

AY

CONTROL PANEL
{Rotary Coin Drop Models)

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M414196 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB30CG, SCB30CE, SCB30CSH,
STD30CSL
1 M414199 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCB30CG, JCB30CE, JCB30CSH,
JCB30CSL
1 M414195 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB30XG, SCB30OWE
1 M414198 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCB30XG, JCB3OWE
1 M414197 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCBS50CG, 50EG
1 M414200 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCGS50CG, 50EG
2 M412234 LIGHT, INICATOR
3 M412230 SWITCH, PUSH-TO-START
4 M412233 BUTTON, SWITCH-PUSH TO START
5 M401328 CAP, END
6 M401301 RETAINER, LEFT
7 M401302 RETAINER, RIGHT & CENTER
8 M405750 RIVET, POP
] M403414 FRAME, COINDROP
10 M400672 NUT, RETAINER
1 M401251 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 30 Ib.
M400780 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 50 Ib.
M406959 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 75 bb.
M411333 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE BULB 120 Ib.
12 M400777 KNOB, TEMPERATURE SCB, DCB
12 M410928 KNOB, TEMPERATURE JCB

M414109

CONTROL PANEL
(Rotary Coin Drop Models)



TOP ACCESS
PANEL

M400131P
COIN VAULT
SHADOW BOX

12598234

ELECTRONIC CONTROL COMPONENTS

M414109

10



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M414209 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS SCB30XG, SCB30WE
1 M414210 CONTROL PANEL W/END CAPS JCB30XG, JCB30WE
2 M41404SP CONTROL, ELECTRONIC-24V
3 M412343 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTROL SCB30XG, SCB30WE
3 M412344 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTROL JCB30XG, JCB30WE
4 33562 SCREW
5 23951 LOCKNUT
6 M411556 SWITCH, ACCESS PANEL
7 M401328 CAP, END
8 M401301 RETAINER, LEFT
9 M401302 RETAINER, RIGHT & CENTER
10 M405750 RIVET, POP
11 M411595 BRACKET, SWITCH
12 34536 SWITCH, COIN VAULT
13 501524 SCREW

M414109

ELECTRONIC CONTROL COMPONENTS

11



T258B238

COIN DROP
FRONT PLATE

COIN DROP M411595
ASSEMBLY MOUNTING
PLATE
PANELS AND CONTROLS

Model D32DG — Stack Fumbier (Electronic Control)

ROTARY

oA, COIN DROP
-\;j""'. aw /

0/

N&)

o

X H

Q T423PZ3A

12

OPERATING CONTROLS

Electromechanical Coin Drop - Stacked Tumbler

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1 M414048P CONTROL, ELECTRONIC
2 431416 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTROL-LEFT(UPPER) SCB MODELS
2 431417 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTROL-RIGHT{LOWER) SCB MODELS
2 431419 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTROL-LEFT(UPPER) JCB MODELS
2 431420 OVERLAY, ELECTRONIC CONTRCL-RIGHT(LLOWER) JCB MODELS
3 431516 DOOR, CONTROL PANEL
4 501524 SCREW
5 430664 KEY, CONTROL LOCK
6 430832 LOCK, CONTROL DOOR
7 29786 LOCKNUT
8 34536 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTCN
9 431213 SEAL, CONTROL HOUSING
10 M400131P BOX, SHADOW-COIN BOX
11 431427+ PANEL, FRONT-UPPER
12 M412382* HINGE, DOOR
13 M409975 BOLT, SHOULDER-HINGE
14 M412530 WASHER, NYLON-HINGE BOLT
15 431429* PANEL, FRONT-LOWER
16 431326 BOX, SHADOW-CONTROL HOUSING
PANELS AND CONTROLS
Model D32DG - Stack Tumbler (Electronic Control)
REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 36968 LIGHT, IN USE
2 431522 SWITCH, PUSH TO START
3 431374 OVERLAY, GRAPHIC-UPPER SCD MODELS
3 431375 OVERLAY, GRAPHICS-LOWER SCD MODELS
3 431358 OVERLAY, GRAPHIC-UPPER JCD MODELS
3 431368 OVERLAY, GRAPHICS-LOWER JCD MODELS
4 431359 DOOR, CONTROL
5 431351 KNOB, TEMPERATURE SCD MODELS
5 431357 KNOB, TEMPERATURE JCD MODELS
6 431239 HOUSING, CONTROL
7 34896 SUPPORT, CIRCUIT BOARD
8 431347 CONTROL, TEMPERATURE-24V
9 431353 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE
10 430832 LOCK & KEY (H2133)

OPERATING CONTROLS

Electromechanical Coin Drop — Stacked Tumbler

M414109



M400604
SUPPORT
ROD

T029PZ3B

@
3)

@ T350PZ38

14

FRONT PANELS AND TRIM

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M413631* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 30XG MODELS
1 M406345* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 30WE MODELS
1 M413633* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 30CG MODELS
1 M405889* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL MODELS
1 M413635* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 50CG, 50EG, 75CG MODELS
1 M402719* PANEL, TOP ACCESS 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL, 75CE, 75CSH
MODELS
2 M410881*P PANEL, FRONT 30XG-CD, 30XG-EC, 30WE-CD, 30-EC
MODELS
2 M411125*P PANEL, FRONT 30XG-MT, 30WE-MT MODELS
2 M412783* PANEL, FRONT 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL-CD MODELS
2 M412786* PANEL, FRONT 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL-MT MODELS
2 M412789* PANEL, FRONT 50CG, 50EG-CD MODELS
2 M412792* PANEL, FRONT 50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL-MT,
75CG, 75CE, 75CSH-MT
3 M410666* PANEL, LINT 30XG, 30WE MODELS
M410668* PANEL, LINT 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL
M410670* PANEL, LINT 50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL, 75CG,
75CE, 75CSH
4 M410782 BUMPER, LINT PANEL SCB30XG, 30WE, DCB30XG, 30WE
4 M410843 BUMPER, LINT PANEL JCB30XG, 30WE
4 M410783 BUMPER, LINT PANEL SCB/DCB30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSH
4 M410844 BUMPER, LINT PANEL JCB30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSH
4 M410784 BUMPER, LINT PANEL SCB/DCB50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH,
50CSL, SCB/DCB75CG, 75CE, 75CSH
4 M410845 BUMPER, LINT PANEL JCB50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSH,
JCB75CG, 75CE, 75CSH
M410611 PLATE, KICK 30XG, 30WE
M410610 PLATE, KICK 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL
5 M410612 PLATE, KICK 50CG, 50EG, 50CE, 50CSH, 50CSL, 75CG,
75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL
6 430757 SCREW, BUMPER & KICK PLATE
7 M401223 CATCH, DOCR
8 M400003 RIVET, POP
9 M410243 HANDLE & CAM ASS'Y MANUAL DUAL TIMER MCDELS
10 M404101 LOCK W/KEY
11 M400713 RIVET, DRIVE
12 M400604 ROD, SUPPORT
13 M401902 SCREW
14 M400784 CLIP
15 M400975 cLiP
16 M401680 KEY FOR PANEL LOCK (HMV10)
16 M401677 KEY FOR PANEL LOCK (HMV7)

M414109

FRONT PANELS AND TRIM

15



JCB
MODELS

M400661
STRIKE

sSCB
& DCB

MODELS ‘

M400661 K \ <

STRIKE . / o
M400664 430649 \430256
SCREW DOOR RING SCREW

PLUG

()

T218PZ3B

16

DOOR ASSEMBLY AND HINGE

M414109




REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 430475 ASSEMBLY, DOOR COMPLETE SCB, DCB MODELS
2 M410887 ASSEMBLY, DOOR COMPLETE JCB MODELS
3 M400784 GLASS, DOOR 5C8, DCM MODELS
4 M410885 GLASS, DOOR JCB MODELS
5 M400962 SEAL, GLASS
6 430117 HANDLE, DOOR SCB, DCB MODELS
7 M410918 HANDLE, DOOR JCB MODELS
8 M409385 SCREW
9 M400661 STRIKE, DOOR
10 M406129 SEAL, DOOR
11 M401223 CATCH, DOOR
12 M400003 RIVET, POP
13 M400044 SCREW
14 M412382* HINGE, DOOR
15 M4a09975 BOLT, SHOULDER-HINGE
16 M412530 WASHER, NYLON
17 23951 NUT
18 03815 LOCKWASHER
19 Q6163 NUT

M414109

DOOR ASSEMBLY AND HINGE

17



e L

= e

S/

IDLER
HOUSING
ASSEMBLY
(See Page 20)

T3t2PZ3B

18

IDLER ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

(Non-Reversing)

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M412155 SHEAVE, MICRO V 30 LB MODELS
1 M412156 SHEAVE, MICRO V 50 LB, 75 LB MODELS
2 M400010 KEY 30 LB MCDELS
2 M400008 KEY 50 LB, 75 LB MODELS
3 M400023 NUT, JAM 30 LB MCDELS
3 M400033 NUT, JAM 50 LB, 75 LB MODELS
4 M400036 NUT 30 LB MODELS
4 M400035 NUT 50 LB, 75 LB MODELS
5 M411424 BELT, MICRO V 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL MODELS
5 M411425 BELT,MICRO V 30XG, 30WE, 50LB, 75LB MODELS
6 M406386 BELT, V 30XG, 30WE
6 M401182 BELT, V ALL OTHER MODELS
7 M406380 SHEAVE, IDLER 30XG, 30WE
7 M400092P SHEAVE, IDLER ALL OTHER MODELS
8 M40039¢ RING, RETAINER
g M400065 SETSCREW
10 M412476 RAIL, GUIDE
1 430648 BOLT
12 M400014 WASHER
13 M412626 NUT, ACORN
14 M404993 NUT
15 M412188 LOCKWASHER
16 M412160 PLATE, IDLER SUPPORT
17 M412627 BOLT, TENSION
18 M411483 BRACKET, MOTOR
19 M412121 SPRING, EXTENSION 30 LB MODELS
19 M412120 SPRING, EXTENSION 50 LB, 75 LB MODELS
20 20255 SCREW, CAP
21 M400080 WASHER
22 M403958 LOCKWASHER

M414109

IDLER ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

{Non-Reversing)

19



®

T313PZ3B

20

IDLER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

(Nen-Reversing)

M414109



REF PART NC DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M412228P ASSEMBLY, IDLER HOUSING 50LB, 75 LB
1 M412229pP ASSEMBLY, IDLER HOUSING 30LB
2 M412223 SHAFT, IDLER 50LB, 75LB
2 M412222 SHAFT, IDLER 30LB
3 M412103P HOUSING, IDLER
4 430038 BEARING
5 M400077 SETSCREW
6 M411466 PULLEY, IDLER MICRO V
7 M405535 WASHER
8 52566 NUT
9 430648 BOLT
10 M411844 ARM, IDLER
11 M412119 BOLT
12 430619 WHEEL, IDLER
13 56156 NUT
IDLER HOUSING ASSEMBLY
{Non-Reversing)
M414109 21



]

M400014
WASHER

T322P23C

22

REVERSING DRIVE COMPONENTS

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M413617 ASS’Y, CYLINDER MOTOR BRACKET - HINGED not shown
2 M412916 SHEAVE, CYLINDER
3 M412086 BUSHING W/SCREWS
4 430648 BOLT
5 M412476 RAIL, GUIDE
6 M412885 BUSHING W/SCREWS
7 M412931 SHEAVE, IDLER
8 M412884 PULLEY, IDLER
9 M412917 BUSHING W/SCREWS
10 M411483 BRACKET, FAN MOTOR
11 20255 BOLT
12 M403958 LOCKWASHER
13 M412981 BELT, DRIVE nat shown
13 M412090 BELT, CYLINDER not shown
14 M401184 PULLEY, DRIVE MOTOR not shown
REVERSING DRIVE COMPONENTS
M414109 23



aE

IDLER HOUSING ASSEMBLY—REVERSING

24



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M412630P ASSEMBLY, IDLER HOUSING
2 M412612 HOUSING, IDLER
3 M401370 RETAINER, BEARING
a M401375 BEARING
5 M400401 SPRING
6 M412099 SHAFT, IDLER
7 M400993 KEY
8 M401327 KEY
IDLER HOUSING ASSEMBLY—REVERSING
M414109 25



FAN MOTOR
{See Page 87)

T235PZ3A

e e mm e e 20N mmmmmmem el

||||||....u|....||||./u/,~;w IS NG
\\\\\ D T T T . AL S
’ N
P N \
N Py
\\\\\\/./ \\ ?
#
T =
25N
1 Yo S
i \N "
5 S
Pty
e

FAN AND MOTOR

120 Ib. Tumbler

M414109

26



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 H87529510 TAPER BUSHING
2 H87520284 SHEAVE, FAN SHAFT
3 H96428636 FAN SHAFT
4 H8753170H BELT
5 H8752006H KEY
6 H96428479 TUBE
7 H8762002H PILLOW BLOCK BEARING
8 H96427687 BASE, FAN SHAFT
9 H8768212H BEARING INSERT
10 H8768302H FLANGETTE
11 H96358007 FAN COVER
12 M413088 THERMOSTAT, Hi LIMIT MANUAL RESET
13 H8900530H THERMOSTAT, LOAD READY
14 H96358320 FAN
15 M409967 DAMPER AND HINGE
16 H96428461 FAN MOTOR BASE
17 M411337 EYEBOLD ASSY
18 H87529111 TAPER BUSHING
19 HB87520334 MOTOR SHEAVE

M414109

FAN AND MOTOR
120 Ib. Tumbler

27



T246PZ3A

FRONT PANEL

120 Ib. Tumbler

M414109

28



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M413074* PANEL, FRONT
2 M410041P HINGE, PANEL-UPPER includes H88129648 screw
3 M410042P HINGE, PANEL-LOWER includes HB88129648 screw
4 H88129648 SCREW
5 M400671 WASHER, NYLON
6 M410029 PIN, HINGE-SHOULDER BOLT
7 H88213707 SCREW
8 M401223 CATCH, DOOR
9 M400072 SCREW

M414109

FRONT PANEL
120 Ib. Tumbler

29



T418PZ3A

DOOR SWITCH

M414109

30



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M412372 SWITCH, DOOR SAFETY
2 M412528 BASE, DOOR SWITCH
3 M412551 COUPLER, FLEXIBLE
4 M412376* HINGE, DOOR
5 M412531 SCREW
6 M412532 SCREW
DOOR SWITCH
M414109 31



T302Pz3a

CYLINDER & TRUNNION ASSEMBLY

M414109

32



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M406072 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 30XG, 30WE
1 M401052 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 30CG, CE, CSH, CSL
1 M400450 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 50 LB NON REVERSING
1 M404816 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 50 LB REVERSING
1 M406906 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 75 LB NON REVESING
1 M4039090 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 75 LB REVERSING
1 H96420013 CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSY 120LB
2 M400010 KEY, HALF MOON 30LB
2 M400008 KEY, HALF MOON 50, 75 LB NON REVERSING
2 M405232 KEY, STRAIGHT 50, 75 LB REVERSING
3 M406073P TRUNNION ASSY 30XG, 30WE
3 M401055P TRUNNION ASSY 30CG, CE, GSH, CSL
3 M413833 TRUNNION ASSY 50 LB NON REVERSING
3 M413834 TRUNNION ASSY 50 LB REVERSING
3 M413835 TRUNNION ASSY 75 LB NON REVERSING
3 M413836 TRUNNION ASSY 75 LB REVERSING
3 H96357744 TRUNNION ASSY 120 LB
4 M400013 LOCKWASHER 30 LB, 50 LB NON REVERSING
4 M400015 LOCKWASHER 50 LB REV, ALL 75 LB
5 M402144 FELT PAD ALL EXCEPT 120 LB
6 M401930 NUT, SQUARE 30 LB, 50 LB NON REVERSING
6 M404993 JAMNUT, HEX 50LB REV, ALL 75LB
6 M412334 NUT, HEX 120 LB
7 M401930 NUT, SQUARE 30 LB, 50 LB NON REVERSING
7 M404993 JAMNUT, HEX 50LB REV,ALL75LB
7 H88412101 NUT, HEX 120 LB
8 M400901 RIe ROD 30 LB, 50 LB NON REVERSING
8 M401411 RIB ROD 50 LB REVERSING
8 M404992 RIB ROD 75LB
8 H96359179 RIB ROD 120 LB
9 M406075 CYLINDER ASSY 30XG, 30WE
9 M401049 CYLINDER ASSY 30CG, CE, CSH, CSL
9 M400439 CYLINDER ASSY 50 LB NON REVERSING
9 M405009 CYLINDER ASSY 50 LB REVERSING
9 M401985 CYLINDER ASSY 75 LB
9 H96427513 CYLINDER ASSY 120 LB

M414109

CYLINDER & TRUNNICN ASSEMBLY

33



34

TRUNNION BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M400649 SCREW, WASHER HEAD 30 LB TUMBLERS
1 M400063 SCREW 50/75 LB TUMBLERS
2 91200 LOCKWASHER 50/75 LB TUMBLERS
3 M401946 WASHER
4 M400026 NUT 30 LB TUMBLERS
4 20274 NUT 50/75 LB TUMBLERS
5 M400650 SCREW
6 M400592 OUTER TRUNNION BEARING 30 LB TUMBLERS
6 M413921 OUTER TRUNNION BEARING 50 LB TUMBLERS
6 M413923 QUTER TRUNNION BEARING 75 LB TUMBLERS
7 M400073 SCREW 30 LB TUMBLERS
7 M409385 SCREW 50/75 LB TUMBLERS
8 20103 WASHER 50/75 LB TUMBLERS
9 M400144 TRUNNION HOUSING CASTING 30 LB TUMBLERS
9 M413825 TRUNNION HOUSING CASTING 50 LB TUMBLERS
9 M413826 TRUNNION HOUSING CASTING 75 LB TUMBLERS
10 M401349P TRUNNION HOUSING ASSEMBLY 30 LB TUMBLERS
10 M413831 TRUNNION HOUSING ASSEMBLY 50 LB TUMBLERS
10 M413832 TRUNNION HOUSING ASSEMBLY 75 LB TUMBLERS
" M401385 INNER TRUNNION BEARING 30 LB TUMBLERS
1" M413922 INNER TRUNNION BEARING 50 LB TUMBLERS
11 M413924 INNER TRUNNION BEARING 75 LB TUMBLERS

M414109

TRUNNION BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY

35



T240PZ3A

TRUNNION BEARINGS

120 Ib. Tumbler

M414109

36



REF PART DESC COMMENTS
1 HB7625430 BEARING
2 22688 SCREW
3 M400081 WASHER
4 20274 NUT
5 H88213996 SCREW
6 M400014 LOCKWASHER
7 H88111703 SCREW
8 HB83511118 LOCKWASHER
9 H96428008 MOUNTING BRACKET
10 H88412093 NUT
TRUNNION BEARINGS
120 Ib. Tumbler
M414109 37






REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 H96428024 STEP PULLEY
2 H87672184 QUTER BEARING, STEP PULLEY
3 H87672374 INNER BEARING, STEP PULLEY
4 HB88602263 RETAINER RING
5 HB8603477 RETAINER RING
6 HB87533816P BELT (SET OF 3)
7 H8752985H BUSHING
8 H8752251H SHEAVE
9 H88001565 SCREW
10 M411337 EYE BOLT ASSY
11 M404993 NUT
12 H96428487 TUBE
13 M400080 WASHER
14 M400014 LOCKWASHER
i5 20274 NUT
16 H96357751 JACKSHAFT ASSY
17 22688 SCREW
18 H87533014 BELT
DRIVE COMPONENTS
120 Ib. Tumbler
M414109 39



MOTOR
{See Page 87)

T304PZ3B

40

MOTOR AND FAN ASSEMBLY
30 ib. thru 75 Ib.

M414109




REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M411483 MOTOR BRACKET
2 M401383 SCREW
3 M400080 WASHER
4 M400014 LOCKWASHER
5 70142 NUT
6 01355 SCREW
7 02432 LOCKWASHER
8 02428 NUT
9 M400994 KEY
10 M400993 KEY
11 M400077 SETSCREW
12 M406378 MOTOR PULLEY 30XG, 30WE
12 M401186 MOTOR PULLEY 30CG, CE, CSH, CSL
12 M403463 MOTOR PULLEY 50/75 LB NON REV
13 M410059 SCREW
14 M400967 CLIP
15 M405188 SCREW
16 M400518 BELT GUARD
17 M401362 COVER PLATE
18 M4009981 WASHER
19 M410088P FAN
20 M400034 NUT
21 M400022 NUT

M414109

MOTOR AND FAN ASSEMBLY
30 Ib. thru 75 Ib.

41



INJECTOR
(SEE TABLES,
PAGES 89-92)

T419PZ3A

42

GAS SYSTEM
{Dungs/B-M)

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 Ma11982 VALVE, GAS
2 M412568 ASSY, FLANGE W/GASKET
3 M412552 BRACKET, GAS VALVE
4 M412562 VALVE, GAS SHUT OFF
5 M410541 BURNER, GAS
6 M412464 HOLDER, SPUD 30CG, 50CG, 50EG
6 M412466 HOLDER, SPUD 30XG
6 M412461 HOLDER, SPUD 75CG
7 M406934 IGNITER, SPARK
8 M412571 CABLE, IGNITION 30XG, 30CG
8 M412578 CABLE, IGNITION 50CG, 50EG, 75CG
9 M412549 CONTROL, IGNITION
10 M400749 PIPE, GAS SUPPLY
1 H86070034 ELBOW, PIPE
GAS SYSTEM
(Dungs/B-M)
M414108 43



INJECTOR
(SEE TABLES,
PAGES 89-92)

T420PZ3A

44

GAS SYSTEM

(Channel/Johnson)

M414109




REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1 M413332 VALVE, GAS
2 M412562 VALVE, GAS SHUT OFF
3 M406814 BRACKET, GAS VALVE
4 M403162 HOLDER, SPUD 30XG
4 M406810 HOLDER, SPUD 75CG
4 M410546 HOLDER, SPUD 30CG, 50CG, 50EG
5 M413395 PIPE, MANIFOLD 50CG, 50EG, 75CG
5 M413396 PIPE, MANIFOLD 30XG
6 M400605 RING, ANTI TORQUE
7 M401548 NUT
8 M413348 PIECE, TAIL
9 M401549 NUT

10 M410541 BURNER, GAS

1 HB6070034  ELBOW, PIPE

12 M406881 CABLE, IGNITION

13 M413290 IGNITER, SPARK 50EG ONLY

13 M406934 IGNITER, SPARK

14 M413433 CONTROL, IGNITION

15 M400749 PIPE, GAS SUPPLY

16 M413431 SWITCH, IGNITION RESET (LIGHTED)

GAS SYSTEM
(Channel/Johnson)
M414109 45



T300PZ38

AIR FLOW SWITCH

M414109

46



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M401938 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW
2 M400664 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW
3 M409202 BRACKET
4 M400979 TWIN SPEED NUT
5 M400712 BARRIER
6 M412423 AIR FLOW SWITCH
7 M410544 AIR FLOW SWITCH GUARD
8 430497 SCREW
9 M400976 ADJUSTABLE CLIP
10 MA400822 COUNTERWEIGHT
11 M400541 AIR FLOW VANE ASSEMBLY
12 M400753 LEVER
13 M400253 DISC
14 M400977 CLIP

M414109

AIR FLOW SWITCH

47



HEATER CABLE
(See Tables
Pages 84-85)

WIRE HARNESS

{See Tables
Pages 84—85)\

LIMIT
THERMOSTAT
(See Table
Page 87)

T422PZ3A

48

ELECTRIC HEATER

M414109




REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M410945 ELEMENT, 6KW 240V 30WE 230V AND 415V
1 M412946 ELEMENT, 6KW 220V 30WE 380V
1 M405253 ELEMENT, 7KW 240V 30CE 230V AND 415V
1 M405252 ELEMENT, 7KW 220V 30CE 380V
1 M410939 ELEMENT, 10KW 240V 50CE, 75CE 230V AND 415V
1 M410941 ELEMENT, 10KW 220V 50CE, 75CE 380V
2 M400866 BAR, JUMPER - LONG
2 M400869 BAR, JUMPER - SHORT
3 70054 NUT

ELECTRIC HEATER
M414109 49



T421P238

50

STEAM SOLENOID VALVE

M414109



REF PART NO DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 M412241 STEAM SOLENOID VALVE
M412258 SOLENOID COIL
* M412259 KIT, REBUILD PARTS

M414109

STEAM SOLENOID VALVE

51



CONDUIT FROM

; Q\% &\@ \\l °

[e]
o
29) ro Ersd kvt -
A > ——— 1 1 ol I
¢ 4 ) - T L H ‘E‘_q -
= D oD [ o &> cige= Nemw)
N ,.\ Py — N ] i
N £ ] 5

\

(29)
W
g .

&)

®

8 cmom 8
O
®

: 0 19 e @9 .
@/ Q‘ e e °
O/VEJ‘E?L%L Sl 80128 0 B )
] ,%%%MMEME% |
i |

\CONDUIT FROM @ @

CONDUIT FROM  CONDUIT FROM FAN MOTOR
CABINET LIMIT  AIRFLOW SWITCH (ALL MODELS)
(CE ONLY) (ALL MODELS)

T385PZ3A

WE MT 230V 50HZ. 3 PH
WE CD 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE CD 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
S50CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
50CE CD 230V 50HZ. 3 PH

%2 M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION CCOMMENTS
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 M412694 DIN RAIL, 48.3 MM
10 M412693 DIN RAIL, 165.1 MM
11 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
12 M412045 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POLE
13 M412402 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 32A 30WE
14 M412406 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 40A 30CE
15 M412408 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 50A 50CE
16 M412407 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 8A
17 M412757 COMB BUSS BAR, 12 POSITION
18 M412692 DIN RAIL, 88.9 MM
19 M412539 END STOP 230V
20 M412633 END BARRIER
21 M412632 TERMINAL BLOCK, 1 CIRCUIT
22 M412631 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 CIRCUIT
23 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH Dual Timer Models
24 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD Dual Timer Models
25 Ma12691 DIN RAIL, 350.2 MM
26 M412186 BASE, MTG SWITCH 100A W/2 TERM BLK
27 M412367 GUARD, FINGER 100 AMP
28 M412371 HANDLE, EXT 100A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
29 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
30 M412403 CONTACTOR, ELECTRIC 50A
3 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTCR 9A
32 M412540 END SECTION 230V
33 M412537 FUSEHOLDER, 230V PRIMARY
34 502593 FUSE, 250V/.4A
35 M412656 GROUND BUSS
36 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
37 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 240V
38 M412776 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC MT/LV Dual Timer Models
39 M412777 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC CD/LV Coin Operated Models
40 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-SECONDARY
41 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-PRIMARY
42 M412871 JUMPER WIRE, 240V/3PH CBOX
43 M412740 JUMPER CABLE, 8 GA
44 M413034 JUMPER CABLE, 6 GA
45 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
46 M412654 ILABEL, 11-2G
47 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
48 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
49 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1 Dual Timer Models
50 M413159 LABEL, CAPACITOR K6
51 M413160 LABEL, CAPACITOR K7

M414109

WE MT 230V 50HZ. 3 PH
WE CD 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE CD 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
50CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH
50CE CD 230V 50HZ. 3 PH

53



®

CYLINDER
O @ MOTOR

T
CDo
<«—'{12) conpuIT
FROM
AIR FLOW
@ SWITCH (ALL
— GAS MODELS
5 EXCEPT
75CG,50EG)
SOBOSTOSL— Iy ™
CONDUIT
FROM
,@ STOVE LIMIT
(75CG,50EG
© © | =—onLy)
L CONDUIT FROM
= O | conTROL BOX
S ; ——
=z
O X2
(]
L
w
| -
sy
=
5% /
SOOO900S ;V CONDUIT
FROM
®'®'§§® o®® o | <— CABINET
LIMIT
Sy _ {30XG,50EG
nnnanan ONLY)
OIS @ -OR-
BEERRRRER

CONDUIT
FROM

(REVERSING
ONLY)

CABINET LIMIT
(CG ONLY)

AIR FLOW SWITCH

(ALL MODELS)
(75CG,50EG ONLY)

O
=1
/ o
é / CONDUIT FR Mé é)
CONDUIT FROM CONDUIT FROM FAN MOTOR

T3B7PZ3A

54

GAS MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

M414109




REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
11 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
12 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
13 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
14 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20 AMP
15 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
16 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9A
17 M412540 SECTION, END
18 M412537 HOLDER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
19 502593 FUSE
20 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
21 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
22 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
23 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
24 M412636 HARNESS, RELAY (K1, K2, K3) GAS-MT
25 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
26 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY 240V
27 M412644 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER 240V J-BOX
28 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
29 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
30 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
31 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
32 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1
33 M413158 LABEL, RELAY K3

M414109

GAS MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

55



CONDUIT FROM

5 T e Q &

AN

= -ds 1=
J
D

R

CONDUIT FROM
CONTROL BOX

®
A\ AR AN . o s
0 < Lo}
I &
isi=isivichlichahelichohcl
ﬁruﬁruﬂ%%rﬂar%#%eﬁr“j%%

(o) o]
CONDUIT FROM
CONDUIT FROM F,f‘LNL “,C,%B%T_S
CABINET LIMIT CONDUIT FROM ( )
(CE ONLY) AIR FLOW SWITCH
(ALL MODELS) e

CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

56 M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412694 DIN RAIL, 48.3 MM
5 M412690 DIN RAIL, 165.1 MM
6 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
7 M412045 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POLE
8 M412408 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 50A
9 M412407 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 8A
10 M412757 COMB BUSS BAR, 12 POSITION
11 M412692 DIN RAIL, 88.9 MM
12 M412539 END STOP 230V
13 M412633 END BARRIER
14 M412632 TERMINAL BLOCK, 1 CIRCUIT
15 M412631 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 CIRCUIT
16 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
17 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
18 M412691 DIN RAIL, 330.2 MM
19 M412186 BASE, MTG SWITCH 100A W/2 TERM BLK
20 M412367 GUARD, FINGER 100 AMP
21 M412371 HANDLE, EXT, 100A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
22 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
23 M412403 CONTACTOR, ELECTRIC 50A
24 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR 9A
25 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
26 M412540 END SECTION 230V
27 M412537 FUSEHOLDER, 230V PRIMARY
28 502593 FUSE, 250V/.4A
29 M412656 GROUND BUSS
30 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
31 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 240V
32 M412776 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC MT/LV
33 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-SECONDARY
34 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY
35 M412871 JUMPER WIRE, 240V/3PH CBOX
36 M412740 JUMPER CABLE, 8 GA
37 M413034 JUMPER CABLE, 6 GA
38 M412932 HARNESS, REVERSING TIMER C-BOX
39 M412928 JUMPER, REVERSING CONTACTOR 3PH UPPER
40 M412929 JUMPER, REVERSING CONTACTOR 3PH LOWER
4 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
42 Ma12654 LABEL, 11-20
43 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
44 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
45 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1
46 M413159 LABEL, CONTACTOR K6
47 M413160 LLABEL, CONTACTOR K7

M414108

CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

57



CONDUIT FROM
HEATER HCOD

D dgp

7|
— S

CONDUIT FROM  —
CONTROL BOX

o G

\\\\\

o/ N

@®0 ®

/

seconoanyp]
oo

® ®

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT
(CE ONLY)

CONDUIT FROM

CONDUIT FROM
FAN MOTOR
(ALL MODELS)

AIR FLOW SWITCH

(ALL MODELS)

@ @ ®8s

T3931PZ3A

58

WE MT 400 50 HZ. 3 PH

WE CD 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE MT 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
30CE CD 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
S50CE MT 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
50CE CD 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30WE EC 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH

M414109




REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 M412694 DIN RAIL, 48.3 MM

10 M412693 DIN RAIL, 165.1 MM

11 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD

12 M412045 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POLE

13 M412402 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 32A 30WE

14 M412406 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 40A 30CE

15 M412408 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 50A 50CE

16 Ma12407 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 8A

17 M412756 COMB BUSS BAR, 9 POSITION

18 M412692 DIN RAIL, 88.9 MM

19 M412539 END STOP 230V

20 M412633 END BARRIER

21 M412632 TERMINAL BLOCK, 1 CIRCUIT

22 M412631 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 CIRCUIT

23 M412534 RELAY, 23V/50-60 HZ/1PH Dual Timer Models
24 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD Dual Timer Models
25 M412691 DIN RAIL, 330.2 MM
26 M412186 BASE, MTG SWITCH 100A W/2 TERM BLK

27 M412367 GUARD, FINGER 100 AMP

28 M412371 HANDLE, EXT 100A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS

29 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA

30 M412403 CONTACTOR, ELECTRIC 50A

31 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR 9A

32 M412615 END STOP 400V

33 M412538 FUSEHOLDER, 400V PRIMARY

34 M412996 FUSE

35 M412656 GROUND BUSS

36 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24

37 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V

K1:] M412766 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC MT/HV Dual Timer Models
39 M412775 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC CD/HV Coin Operated Models
40 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY

41 M412803 JUMPER WIRE, 400V/3PH C.BOX

42 M412740 JUMPER CABLE, 8 GA

43 M413034 JUMPER CABLE, 6 GA

44 M412653 LABEL, 1-10

45 M412654 LABEL, 11-20

46 M412887 LABEL, 21-30

47 M4128838 LABEL, 31-40

48 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1 Dual Timer Models
49 M413159 LABEL, CONTACTOR K6

50 M413664 ASSY, HARNESS RELAY - ELEC

M414109

WE MT 400 50 HZ. 3 PH

WE CD 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30CE MT 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
30CE CD 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
50CE MT 400V 50HZ. 3 PH
50CE CD 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH
30WE EC 400V 50 HZ. 3 PH

59



\

SMNMZINNY

NV

el

i

7 SECONDARY
i\-/i

\
g

7
Y

A

% &

®®

|__CONDUIT FROM
CONTROL BOX

I

@ ( PRIMARY \‘ @

\
b

0]

I;Lfé[s['lslsl’lalfT‘“]'A/
OOEEESS —
° = LT
iy o008 CONDUIT
) < (EEEE C ~<—FROM
1@ b SOOI CYLINDER
Do Do Lo = [= [ L= L MOTOR
0 = 0 OO0 =~ __|
o —&
v in e o ln o [= =[x Lc q
' O
0 / O \@
G o) ’\
CONDUIT FROM  CONDUIT FROM e gggatg;ggom
CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW SWITCH ALL MODELS T393PZ3A
(CG ONLY) (75CG,50EG ONLY) ( )

60

STEAM MT 380/415V 50HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

M414109




REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
11 M412187 MOUNTING BASE SWITCH-20 AMP
12 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20 AMP
13 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LGTH W/2 SCR
14 M412404 CONTACTOR MOTOR - 9A
15 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
16 Ma12771 RAIL, DIN 76.2 MM
17 M412615 END, STOP
18 M412538 BLQCK, TERMINAL FUSE HOLDER
19 M412996 FUSE
20 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
21 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
22 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V
23 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
24 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60HZ/1PH
25 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
26 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
27 M412778 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER J-BOX
28 M412928 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH UPPER
29 M412929 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH LOWER
30 M412930 HARNESS, REV TIMER J-BOX
31 M413109 ASSY, HARNESS RELAY EC
32 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
33 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
34 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
35 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
36 M413116 LABELA,B,C,D
37 Ma13157 LABEL, RELAY K1

M414109

STEAM MT 380/415V 50HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

61



Jia®)

O
©

-J

$p9e_ P

26

CONDUIT
FROM
FAN MOTOR
(ALL MODELS)

K%
O&/D[-
®
\@
\\ .
\I;(

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT
(CG ONLY)

CONDUIT FROM
AIR FLOW SWITCH
(75CG,50EG ONLY)

= L
\_ — >- E (V
”‘@@*@ o S = =
| =T} o 8
o |l & i

0T mll
/ﬁj ¢ #[m 0 w] e o

— 2] [« =

3 4 S 4 s
= T b T CONDUIT
7 = o e o (@) @ © | «_FROM

" CYLINDER

. . ARV MOTOR

T395PZ3A

380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)
120FG, 120CSH

62

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
11 M412187 MOUNTING BASE SWITCH-20 AMP
12 M412366 GUARD, FINGER-20 AMP
13 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LGTH W/2 SCR
14 M412404 CONTACTOR MOTOR - 8A
15 M412945 AUX, CONTACT BLOCK
16 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
17 M412771 RAIL, DIN 76.2 MM
18 M412615 END, STOP
19 M412538 BLOCK, TERMINAL FUSE HOLDER
20 M412996 FUSE, 400V .4A
21 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
22 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
23 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V
24 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
25 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60HZ/1PH 2 for Gas, 1 for Steam
26 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
27 M412636 ASSY, JUMPER RELAY GAS
28 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
29 M412778 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER J-BOX
30 M412928 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH UPPER
31 M412929 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH LOWER
32 M412930 HARNESS, REV TIMER J-BOX
33 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
34 M412654 | ABEL, 11-20
35 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
36 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
37 M413116 LABEL A, B,C,D
38 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1
39 M413158 LABEL, RELAY K3

M414109

380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)
120FG, 120CSH

63



® P Pos

o 7/ o
e
O O

N ]

= |
= oo

3 1
i___

S0P00TOS L— |

©
Q
Q

A

CONDUIT
FROM
AIR FLOW
SWITCH
(ALL GAS
MODELS
«—— EXCEPT
CONDUIT 75CG,

bl B |

i

_FROM  50EG)
M
| — FROM

CONTROL -OR-

BOX CONDUIT
STOVE
LIMIT

QECONDARY
o]

O
@ (PRIMAHYN

®

Q\'
©
iGN

(75CG,

) &

CONDUIT
FROM
CABINET
LiMIT
~— (30XG,50EG
ONLY)
-0OR-
CONDUIT

FROM
@ CYLINDER
MOTOR

(REVERSING
ONLY)

“®

® /.6 @O | g

CONDUIT FROM CONDUIT FROM (ALL MODELS})
CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW SWITCH
(CG ONLY) (75CG,50EG ONLY)

T397PZ3A

STEAM MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

64

M414108



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 Ma12772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
g9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
1 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
12 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
13 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
14 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
15 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
16 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9A
17 M412540 SECTION, END
18 M412537 HOLDER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
19 502593 FUSE
20 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
21 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
22 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
23 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
24 M412707 HARNESS, RELAY (K1, K2) STEAM - MT
25 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
26 M412642 ASSY, HARNESS PRIMARY 240V
27 M412644 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER 240V J-BOX
28 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
29 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
30 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
31 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
32 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1

M414109

STEAM MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

65



® @

it

o]
e
0=
A S UL A=
gx& & = C)OCD
s H =]
g B e

'/‘\‘
Ny
7/aN
N/

L

Ny

CONDUIT
FROM

AIR FLOW
SWITCH
(ALL GAS
MODELS
EXCEPT
75CG,50EG)

b ¥ [

_OR-
CONDUIT conpuit
~FROM ROM

CONTROL gt1ovE

SECONDARY

o i

H
@ ( F’RIMARY\
)
\u_/

\
'

i@

oS

(@]
P

_1
]
(o) E (o) H Qa :
1eIoron
ma -
%)
)
m[[@,

[o)

//o\

BOX LIMIT
T—  (75CG,50EG
ONLY)

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT
(30XG,50EG ONLY)
-OR-

CONDUIT FROM
CYLINDER MOTOR
(REVERSING ONLY)

@)

-~

i

CONDUIT FROM FROM
CONDUIT FROM FROM

CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW sercu FAN MOTOR

(CG ONLY) (75CG,50EG ONLY) (ALL MODELS)

T339PZ3A

66

GAS CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTICN COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
11 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
12 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
13 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
14 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
15 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
16 M4a12404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9A
17 M412540 SECTION, END
18 M412537 HOLDER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
19 502593 FUSE
20 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
21 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
22 Ma12477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
23 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
24 M412639 HARNESS, RELAY (K2, K3) GAS-COIN
25 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
26 M4a12642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY 240V
27 M412644 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER 240V J-BOX
28 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
29 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
30 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
31 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
32 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1

M414109

GAS CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

67



3
ol
T

k=
i—,
[l

91:::

i
%
it

h
©
N

=

( PRIMARYN @

Y

o
)
\

I

CONDUIT
FROM

AIR FLOW
SWITCH
(ALL GAS
MODELS
EXCEPT
75CG,50EG)

-FROM__  FrOM
CONTROL grovE

O

BOX LIMIT
L.—]

kSECONDAR

L A
© ©)
T
SO —
viu;u] 15 w;‘[w w [ | ot
©

SENES Ve

e

Q

O
56 /
O

®

(75CG,50EG
ONLY)

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT
(30XG,50EG ONLY)
-QR-

" CONDUIT FROM
CYLINDER MOTOR
(REVERSING ONLY)

J

%\@

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT
(CG ONLY)

©® /o

CONDUIT FROM
AIR FLOW SWITCH
(75CG,50EG ONLY)

®

counun
FROM

FAN MOTOR
(ALL MODELS)

T401PZ3A

68

STEAM CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
11 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
12 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
13 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
14 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9A
15 M412540 SECTION, END
16 M412537 HOLDER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
17 502593 FUSE
18 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
19 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
20 Ma12477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
21 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
22 M412637 HARNESS, RELAY (K2) STEAM-COIN
23 M412641 HARBRNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
24 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY 240V
25 M412644 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER 240V J-BOX
26 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
27 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
28 Ma12887 LABEL, 21-30
29 M412888 LABEL, 31-40

M414109

STEAM CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

69



&

)

®

eP99 P ep

S

_®

T E%
3

3

3

(]

-2

|
nor—

O
e
O

9]:::
h =

q r

75
i

> COo@FTS

Koy

1
T

I

|11L

1
s
]
4
2
1
t

o i

%,
%,
®
%,

@
@\

@
%,

1l

i
)
o

el

@]

ﬁ’(

O

\

]

i

@ ( PRIMARY\

-
——

-
1A {5

'/

e

\

\
'/

7
Ny

L

A\

COND
—FROM

BOX

P SECONDARY
©

i

SOOE005000

S

o \i

AN
®

«@
[e)

fas
21 |
[———

Flels =7 ===

N

/

® /

CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT

(CG ONLY)

6

el
/

(\
7J
@

CONDUIT FROM
AIR FLOW SWITCH
(75CG, 50EG ONLY)

FAN MOTOR
(ALL MODELS)

|
x

CONDUIT FROM

®

—~—

D

bl B [

CONTROL

CONDUIT
FROM
AIR FLOW
SWITCH
(ALL GAS
MODELS

«——— EXCEPT

UIT  75CG,
50EG)
-OR-
CONDUIT
FROM
STOVE
LIMIT
(75CG,
50EG
ONLY)

&

CONDUIT
FROM
CABINET
LIMIT
(30XG,50EG

CONDUIT
FROM
CYLINDER
MOTOR
(REVERSING
ONLY)

T403PZ3A

70

STEAM MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
2] M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
11 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
12 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
13 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
14 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
15 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
16 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9A
17 M412771 RAIL, DIN
18 M412615 END, STOP
19 M412538 HOLDER, FUSE - 400V PRIMARY
20 M412996 FUSE
21 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
22 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
23 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V
24 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
25 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
26 M412778 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER J-BOX
27 M412707 HARNESS, RELAY (K1, K2) STEAM - MT
28 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
29 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
30 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
31 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
32 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1

M414109

STEAM MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH

71



O O
O
(ef17 e e —

A R L
e Seré db-tEb betEh |

e Jm— ]
o S35 TR

+

bbb &)

/

r_ﬂ\
A/
O

7
\!
7

CONDUIT
FROM

/
CONTROL
| I

SHiillil

7
9
o

ML TEN |

Bl
i PRIMARY
@ ksscowomv

/ @
0
| N BN A R A KA wr‘é
© |||i®§w»té
Sieie— CONDUIT

FROM

® 9900 ® % P

© < 9 CYLINDER
MOTOR

== =

o) o[ \
@)

&

O

&
S
&

>z ls ez =0 [=[*]=

[———

3

[e——
7
© | \@
/J °
]
\
5, CONDUIT FROM
CONDUIT FROM FAN MOTOR
CONDUIT FROM (ALL MODELS)
CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW SWITCH .
(CG ONLY) (75CG, 50EG ONLY)

STEAM MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412771 RAIL, DIN 76.2 MM
11 M412538 BLOCK, TERMINAL FUSE HOLDER
12 M412996 FUSE
13 M412615 END, STOP
14 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
15 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
16 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
17 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LGTH W/2 SCR
18 M412404 CONTACTOR MOTOR - 9A
19 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
20 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
21 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
22 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V
23 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
24 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60HZ/1PH
25 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
26 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
27 M412707 HARNESS, RELAY (K1, K2) STEAM - MT
28 M412778 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER J-BOX
29 M412928 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH UPPER
30 M412929 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 3PH LOWER
31 M412930 HARNESS, REV TIMER J-BOX
32 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
33 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
34 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
35 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
36 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1

M414109

STEAM MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

73



R P s
LR} — ey
Srelh @ dego oo |
Sy o o
N : ]
- 2

e

%,
%,

:
b%@b o |

@@@@/

FROM
(V CONTROL

BEN— .;g;m‘/

oo e
(\ ———

D
\®),

SECONDARY

7

@ (PH!MARY}
: \
5w

=
Q
&

oK1

U

¥ o ©

.\—«\_.

\
@ @ CONDUIT FROM
FAN MOTOR
0 (ALL MODELS)

CONDUIT FROM CONDUIT FROM
CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW SWITCH T407PZIA
(CG ONLY) (75CG,50EG ONLY)

74

GAS EC 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
5 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
6 M412539 STOP, END-230V
7 M412633 BARRIER, END
8 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
9 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
10 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
11 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
12 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20AMP
13 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
14 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 8A
15 M412540 SECTION, END
16 M412537 HOLBER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
17 5025693 FUSE, 250V .4A
18 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
19 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
20 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
21 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
22 M412918 HARNESS, RELAY (K2) MICRO
23 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
24 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - PRIMARY 240V
25 M412644 ASSY, HARNESS JUMPER 240V J-BOX
26 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
27 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
28 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
29 M412888 LABEL, 31-40

M414109

GAS EC 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

75



©
22)

CONDUIT FROM

@ 08 " X" @

(1920121

T

(@)

D)

&
f[/

oy

ol \

5
O

il

)i e

CONDUIT FROM
CONTROL BOX

Ak

|

B 8
-

SECOND

EXI-EXY-Xxl

=

]

Erg

E58

wmm

NNL

@ o \mmm
Iz -
Q

e @\ s

I 3
-

=00

1| (e 3o=

| 8@=

oxd

—@H ox<
3l A//!,Q

3|1

@I AN
£=

e

525

L

Q0 838

d5b s

T409PZ3A

CE MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

M414109

76



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
4 Ma12694 DIN RAIL, 48.3 MM
5 M412693 DIN RAIL, 165.1 MM
6 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
7 M412045 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POLE
8 M412408 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 50A
9 M412407 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 8A
10 M412756 COMB BUSS BAR, 9 POSITION
1" M412692 DIN RAIL, 88.9 MM
12 M412539 END STOP 230V
13 M412633 END BARRIER
14 M412632 TERMINAL BLOCK, 1 CIRCUIT
15 M412631 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 CIRCUIT
16 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH
17 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
18 M412691 DIN RAIL, 330.2 MM
19 M412186 BASE, MTG SWITCH 100A W/2 TERM BLK
20 M412367 GUARD, FINGER 100 AMP
21 M412371 HANDLE, EXT 100 AMP CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS
22 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
23 M412403 CONTACTOR, ELECTRIC 50A
24 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR 9A
25 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
26 M412615 END STOP 400V
27 M412538 FUSEHOLDER, 400V PRIMARY
28 M412996 FUSE
29 M412656 GROUND BUSS
30 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
31 M412412 TRANSFORMER, 400V
32 M412766 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC MT/HV
33 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-SECONDARY
34 M412803 JUMPER WIRE, 400V/3PH CBOX
35 M412740 JUMPER CABLE, 8 GA
36 M413034 JUMPER CABLE, 6 GA
37 M412932 HARNESS, REVERSING TIMER C-BOX
38 M412928 JUMPER, REVERSING CONTACTOR 3 PH UPPER
39 M412929 JUMPER, REVERSING CONTACTOR 3 PH LOWER
40 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
4 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
42 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
43 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
44 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1
45 M413159 LABEL, CONTACTOR Ké

M414109

CE MT 380/415V 50 HZ. 3 PH (REVERSING)

77



CONDUIT FROM
@ @ HEATER HOOD

©€o O o T dD @

[ ]

CONDUIT FROM 1]

CONTROL BOX
kgﬂ PRJMFdei;i‘r’/”/”/,

A

@ééé

aé

é@

DXOEOOIO

CONDUIT FROM %@ ‘ @ ‘;@
CONDUIT FROM  CONDUIT FROM FAN MOTOR @

CABINET LIMIT  AIRFLOW swiTcH (ALL MODELS)
(CE ONLY) (ALL MODELS)

6(40

T411PZ3A

WE MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
WE CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
CE CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

8 M414109




REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 M412694 DIN RAIL, 48.3 MM

8 M412690 DIN RAIL, 127 MM

9 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD

10 M4a12045 TERMINAL BLOCK, 3 POLE

11 M412415 JUMPER BAR

12 Ma12402 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 32A 30WE

13 M212406 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3POLE 40A 30CE

14 M412401 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 1POLE 8A

15 M412754 COMB BUSS BAR, 6 POSITION

16 M412755 COMB BUSS BAR, 7 POSITION

17 Ma12692 DIN RAIL, 88.9 MM

18 M412539 END STOP 230V

19 M412633 END BARRIER
20 M412632 TERMINAL BLOCK, 1 CIRCUIT
21 M412631 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 CIRCUIT
22 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60 HZ/1PH Dual Timer Models
23 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD Dual Timer Models
24 M412691 DIN RAIL, 330.2 MM
25 Ma12186 BASE, MTG SWITCH 100A W/2 TERM BLK

26 Ma12367 GUARD, FINGER 100AMP

27 M412371 HANDLE, EXT 100A CUT-TO-LENGTH W/2 SCREWS

28 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA

29 M412403 CONTACTOR, ELECTRIC 50A

30 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR 9A

31 M412540 END SECTION 230V

32 M412537 FUSEHOLDER, 230V PRIMARY

33 502593 FUSE, 250V/.4A

34 M412656 GROUND BUSS

35 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24

36 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 240V

37 M412776 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC MT/LV Dual Timer Models
38 Ma12777 HARNESS, RELAY ELEC CD/LV Coin Operated Models
39 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-SECONDARY

40 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER-PRIMARY

41 M412798 JUMPER WIRE, 1PH CBOX

42 M412740 JUMPER CABLE, 8 GA

43 M412799 JUMPER CABLE, 2 GA

44 M412800 JUMPER CABLE, 2 GA

45 M412653 LABEL, 1-10

46 M412654 LABEL, 11-20

47 M412887 lLABEL, 21-30

48 M412888 LABEL, 31-40

49 MA413157 LABEL, RELAY K1 Dual Timer Models
50 M413159 LABEL, CONTACTOR K6

51 M413160 LABEL, CONTACTOR K7

M414109

WE MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
WE CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
CE MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH
CE CD 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

79



%@éé; 5L

CONDUIT
|__—FROM
CONTROL
BOX

!

5
1\

o 8% 8 7P

PRIMARY

@]
- SECONDARY
ol
Q

" " @
/.
158 3 I I 2 O A N N
R 4§l®@®®®]®®®®b£/
T Dz = ~ COEEITe—
- -i-f [ (‘,\‘i) [+ [¢) o
FOLRHEOL i SSSR .

OCDl

Og

!
HIlllli 2 |2 |
(’\
’ RO
| T

ol e \

CONDUIT FROM connun FROM (ALL MODELS)
CABINET LIMIT AIR FLOW SWITCH T413PZ3A
{CG ONLY) (75CG,50EG ONLY)

80

GAS MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH (REVERSING)
STEAM MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH (REVERSING)

M414109



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
- _
3
4
5 M412772 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
6 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
7 M412539 STOP, END-230V
8 M412633 BARRIER, END
9 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
10 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
1 M412771 RAIL, DIN 76.2 MM
12 M412537 HOLDER, FUSE - 230V PRIMARY
13 502593 FUSE, 250V .4A
14 M412540 SECTION, END
15 M412689 RAIL, DIN 215.9 MM
16 M412187 BASE, MTG SWITCH 20A W/2 TERM BLK
17 M412366 GUARD, FINGER 20 AMP
18 M412370 HANDLE, EXT 20A CUT-TO-LGTH W/2 SCR
19 M412404 CONTACTOR MOTOR - 9A
20 M412405 CONTACTOR, REVERSING
21 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
22 M412688 NUT, HEX #12-24
23 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
24 33562 SCREW, 10B-16 X 7/16 SER. HX WA
25 M412534 RELAY, 24V/50-60HZ/1PH
26 501086 SCREW, 8B-18 X 3/8 IND HEX HD
27 M412636 HARNESS, RELAY GAS - MT
28 M412641 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER - SECONDARY
29 M412642 HARNESS, TRANSFORMER PRIMARY - 240V
30 M412644 HARNESS, JUMPER 240V/1PH J-BOX
31 M412707 HARNESS, RELAY STEAM - MT
32 M412926 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 1PH UPPER
33 M412827 JUMPER, REV CONTACTOR 1PH LOWER
34 M412930 HARNESS, REV TIMER J-BOX
35 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
36 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
a7 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
as M412888 LABEL, 31-40
39 M413157 LABEL, RELAY K1
40 M413158 LABEL, RELAY K3

M414109

GAS MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH (REVERSING)
STEAM MT 230V 50 HZ. 1 PH (REVERSING)

81



©

T415PZ3A

o
V7
©)
.

UPPER STACKED DRYING TUMBLER
LOWER STACKED DRYING TUMBLER

230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

M414109

82



REF PART # DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1
2
3
q
5 M412404 CONTACTOR, MOTOR - 9 AMP
6 M412187 BASE, DISCONNECT Upper Unit Only
7 M412632 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 1 CIRC
8 M412631 BLOCK, TERMINAL - 2 CIRC
9 M412537 BLOCK, TERMINAL, 5 X 20mm FUSE
10 M412539 STOP, END - 230V
1" M412690 RAIL, DIN 127 MM
12 Ma12692 RAIL, DIN 88.9 MM
13 M412656 BUSS, GROUND
14 M412477 TRANSFORMER, 230V
15 M402542 BUSHING, SNAP
16 51780 SCREW, 10B-16 X 1/4 HEX WSHR HD
17 M412653 LABEL, 1-10
18 M412654 LABEL, 11-20
19 M412887 LABEL, 21-30
20 M412888 LABEL, 31-40
21 M412096 STICKER, EARTH TERMINAL
22 M412597R1  STICKER, 230V/.4A
23 M412366 GUARD, FINGER Upper Unit Only
24 431515 EXTENSION, MODIFIED Upper Unit Only
25 M412688 NUT, 12-24 KEPS
26 502593 FUSE, .4 AMP
27 M412633 BARRIER, END

M414109

UPPER STACKED DRYING TUMBLER
LOWER STACKED DRYING TUMBLER

230V 50 HZ. 1 PH

83



Harness Master Part Number List - SL 30#, 50# and 75# ECOM Tumblers

Part Description Comments / Where Used Replaces
Number
M413545 Harness, Main SL, 30#, 50# SL, 30#, 50# manual timer and mechanical coin drop models M412447
M413548 Harness, Main 75# 75# manual timer and mechanical coin drop models M412739
M413547 Harness, Main 30# Slimline EDC Skimline EDC models M412604
M412479 Harness, Control Panel, MT SL, 30#, 50#, 75# manual timer non-reversing models
M412446 Harness, Control Panel, MT-Rev SL, 30#, 50#, 75# manual timer reversing models
M412448 Harness, Control Panel, Caoin SL, 30#, 50#, 75# mechanical coin drop models
M413583 Hamness, Control Panel, 30# Stimiine SL EDC Micro models M413471,
EDC M412587
M412462 Harness, Door Switch, Coin, EDC SL, 30#, 504#, 75# mechanical coin drop and EDC Micro models
M412997 Harness, Gas Valve - EC All with BM gas valve, single coil connection
M413650 Harness, Gas Vaive All with Johnson gas valve, dual coil connections
M412998 Harness, Control Box Gas Gas manual timer and mechanical coin drop with bulb
thermostat - Dungs ignition control
M413548 Harness, Control Box Gas Gas manual timer and mechanical ccin drop with bulb
thermaostat - Channel Products ignition control
M412603 Harness, Control Box Steam Steam manual timer and mechanical coin drop with bulb
thermostat
M412711 Harness, Contrel Box Electric Electric manuat timer and mechanical coin drop with bulb
thermostat
M412919 Harness, Control Box Gas EDC micro Slimline EDC Micro with Dungs ignition control
M413548 Hamness, Control Box Gas £DC micro Slimline EDC Micro with Channel Products ignition control
Md413664 Harness, Control Box Electric EDC Slimline Electric EDC Micro
Micro
M412571 Cable, Ignition Control Slimline gas models with Dungs ignition control
M412578 Cable, Ignition Control 304#, 50#, 75# gas models with Dungs ignition control
M412745 Harness, Cylinder Motor 1Ph Reversing 1ph modeis
M412573 Harness, Cylinder Motor 3Ph Reversing 3ph medels
M413282 Harness, Fan Motor 1Ph 30# Slim 1ph Slimline models M413741
M413281 Harness, Fan Motor 1Ph 30/50/75# 1ph 30#, 50#, 75# models M413622
M412744 Harness, Fan Mctor 3Ph 30# Slim 3Ph Slimline models
M412574 Harness, Fan Motor 3Ph 30/50/75# 3Ph 30#, 50#, 75# models
M412635 Harness, AFS to J-Box Gas Slimline, 30#, 50# gas models with stove mounted air flow
switch
M412747 Harness, AFS to C-Box 304# elect. Slimline, 30# electric models witch cabinet mounted air flow
switch
M412575 Harness, AFS to J-Box 50/75# elect. 50#, 75# electric and 75# gas models with cabinet mounted air
flow switch
M412609 Harness, Stove Limit Gas Slimline, 304, 50# gas models with stove mounted air flow
switch
M412920 Harness, Stove Limit 75# Gas 50EG, 75# gas models with cabinet mounted air flow switch
M412765 Harness, Cabinet Limit 30WE Slimline electric models
M412643 Harness, Cabinet Limit Slimfine Slimline gas models
M413004 Harness. Cabinet Limit 50EG 50# gas energy saver EG models
M412669 Harness, Cabinet Limit Cord 66 30# gas and electric models except Slimline
M412670 Harness, Cabinet Limit Cord 72 50#, 75# gas and electric models except 50EG
M412636 Harness, Relay (K1, K2, K3) Gas-MT Gas manual timer models
M412639 Harness, Relay (K2, K3) Gas-Coin Gas coin models
M412707 Harness, Relay (K1, K2) Steam-MT Steam manual timer models
M412637 Harness, Relay (K2) Steam-Coin Steam coin models
M412918 Harness, Relay (K2) 30XG Micro Slimiine gas EDC Micro models
M412788 Harness, Relay Elect-MT/HV 380V and 415V electric manual timer models
M412778 Harness, Relay Elect-MT/LV 230V electric manual timer models
M412775 Harness, Relay Elect-CD/HV 380V and 415V electric mechanical coin drop models
84 M414109




Harness Master Part Number List - 120# ECOM Tumblers

Part Description Comments / Where Used Replaces

Number

M413101 Harness, Door Switch - EC 120# manuai timer models

M413102 Harness, Timer - EC 1204 manual timer models with Dungs ignition controf

M413641 Harness, Timer - EC 120# manual timer models with Channel Products ignition
control

M413103 Harness, CBox to TBox 120# - EC 120# manual timer models with Dungs ignition control

M413643 Harness, CBox to TBox 120# - EC 120# manual timer models with Channel Products ignition
control

M413104 Harness, Stove Limit 120# 120# manual timer models

M413105 Harness, Control Box 120# - EC 120# manual timer models with Dungs ignition control

M413644 Harness, Control Box 120# - EC 120# manual timer models with Channel Products ignition
control

M413107 Harness, Main 120# - EC 120# manual timer modeis

M413109 Elgrness, Relay Steam-MT 120/170# - 120# manual timer models

M413110 Harness Cyl Motor 1204 - EC 120# manual timer models

M413111 Harness Fan Motor 120# - £EC 120# manual timer models

M413112 Harness, AFS 120# 120# manual timer models

M413113 Harness, Thermostat 120# 120# manual timer models

M413114 Harness, Gas Valve 120% - EC 120# manual timer models with Dungs ignition control

M413642 Harness, Gas Valve 120# - EC 120# manual timer models with Channel Products ignition
control

M412930 Harness, Reversing Timer J-Box 120# manual timer models

M412928 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 3Ph. upper 120# manual timer models

M412929 Jumper, Rev Cont. - 3Ph. lower 120# manual timer models

M412641 Harness, Transformer Secondary 120# manual timer models

M412778 Harness, Jumper- 400V/3Ph J Box 120# manual timer models

Harness Master Part Number List - System 90 ECOM Tumblers

Part Description Comments / Where Used Replaces

Number

431436 Harness, Control Panel EDC/ECOM EDC Micro models

431437 Harness, Control Panel EMEC/ECOM Mechanical coin drop models

431438 Harness, Control Box Jumper ECOM All

431439 Harness, Main Lower ECOM All

431440 Harness, Main Upper ECOM Ali

431448 Harness, JBox Relay All with Dungs ignition control

431561 Harness, JBox Relay All with Channel Products ignition control

431445 Harness, Motor ECOM Al

431444 Harness, BGS ECOM All

431443 Harness, Cabinet Limit ECOM All

431442 Harness, Stove Limit ECOM All

431441 Harness, AFS ECOM All

431448 Jumper, JBox All

431449 Harness, Door Switch All

431460 Harness, Gas Valve All with Dungs ignition controi

431563 Harness, Gas Valve All with Channe! Products ignition control

M413040 Cable, Ignition Control All with Dungs ignition control

431510 Jumper, Terminal Block All

431511 Jumper, Ignition Cntl All

86 M414109



PART HP FAN DRIVE POWER USED WITH TUMBLER MODELS
NO. MOTOR MOTOR
M412385 1/2 X 230/50/1 D32DG-EC, D32DG-CD
M412513 1/3 X 230/50/1 30XG, 30WE, 30CG, 30CE, 30CSH, 30CSL
50LB AND 75LB REVERSING ONLY
M412514 1/2 X 230/501 30CSH, 50CG, 50EG, S0CSH NON
REVERSING
M412515 3/4 X 230/50/1 50CSL, 75CG, 75CSH, 75CSL NON
REVERSING
M412516 1/3 X 230-380-415/50/3 30WE, 30CE
50LB AND 75LB REVERSING ONLY
M412517 172 X 230-380-415/50/3 30CSH, 50CE, 50CSH NON REVERSING
M412518 3/4 X 230-380-415/50/3 75CG, 75CE, 75CSH, 75CSL NON
REVERSING
M412519P 173 X 230/50/1 50LB AND 75LB REVERSING ONLY
M412520 13 230-380-415/50/3 50LB AND 75LB REVERSING ONLY
M412646 1 X 230-380-415/50/3 120FG, 120CSH
M412647 3/4 X 230-380-415/50/3 120FG, 120CSH
TUMBLER MOTOR USAGE TABLE
PART NO. HEATER CABINET USED WITH TUMBLER MODELS
M411307 X 30WE
M411813 X 30CE, 50CE, 75CE
Ma11941 X 30CG, 50CG, 75CG
M411945 X 30XG, 50EG MANUAL RESET
M413088 X 120FG MANUAL RESET
M401404 X 30WE, 50EG
M405943 X 30CE
M409433 X 50CG, 75CE
M409443 X 30CG
M410220 X 50CE
M413988 X 120FG MANUAL RESET

M414109

HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT

87



Gas Heated Models

Special cases for different gases and countries:

Gas tumblers are built in two different configurations:

.

NATURAL GAS ~ Injector is sized for Natural gas, second family, group H (E) at 20 mbar inlet pressure.
Regulator/governor is operaticnal. Gas valve CAN be field converted to a non-regulating type.

LP GAS — Injector is sized for LPG, third family, group 3+ at 28, 37 mbar inlet pressure.
Regulator/governor is blocked open. Gas valve CANNOT be field-converted to a regulating type.

Data plates supplied from the factory are configured for one of the two above gases for the countries of
UK/IE/PO/ES/IT. The table herein describes the different gases that are available in different EU countries, and how
the machines need to be configured to operate with those gases. Note on the tables that in the EU, there are Natural
gases that do not allow for machine regulation, and LP gases that must be regulated.

The tables on the fallowing pages specify which kits and/or parts are required to perform the following conversions:

Configure for a different country and/or gas.

Convert B-M gas valve from regulated to unregulated.

Convert Johnson G96 gas valve from regulated to unregulated.
Change injector (orifice) size.

Adjust gas valve governor/regulator.

Convert Johnson GM7000 gas valve from regulated to unregulated.
tnstall line orifice.

Change regutator spring.

NOTE: Blank injectors {crifices) are available as:

88

D32DG P/N 431208
All others  P/N M400995

M414109



MODEL: 30XG
INPUT: 22.0 kW

Gas type UK|IE |PT|ES| IT |DK|NO|SE| FI {DE | NL | BE | FR | AT | GAS FAMILY INJECTOR INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ INJECTCR
& GROUP o QTY & PN | PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Town gas cl|Cc|C C First family 7.2mm 1 8 mbar yes 4,0 mbar
Group a M413868
Natural N]JN]|JNjJN|[NI|[N N NIN|N N | Second family 4.0 mm 1 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H (E) M402996
n Second family 4.0 mm 1 25 mbar yes 13.5 mbar
Group L {LL) M402996
c|C Second family 3.3mm 1 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+ M401021
LP | Third family 2.2 mm 1 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M401011
Cc [ Third family 2.2 mm 1 50 mbar yes 29 mbar
Group B/P M401011
L L L L L L L Third family 2.2 mm 1 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ M401011
N - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” configured for Second Family. Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.
| - Available as a factory order as “L P gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data piate.
C - Modification with 30XG EU gas conversion kit. P/N M4623P3, required for these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order.
OPEN - No approval available.
Special cases:
For “Tawn gas”, order “Natural gas” (regulated), and 30XG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4629P3.
For LPG Thitd Family, Group B/P at 50 mbar, order “Natural Gas" (regulated) and 30XG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4629P3.
INPUT: 2 x 18.5 kW
Gastype |UK|IE|PT|ES|IT |DK{NO|SE| FI |DE|NL|BE|FR|AT | GASFAMILY | INJECTOR | INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ | INJECTOR
& GROUP o QTY & PN | PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Natural N|IN|N|N|N|N]JN|N{N|N N | Second tamily 3.7 mm 1 20 mbar yes 8.9 mhar
gas Group H (£) 431192
n Second famity 3.7 mm 1 25 mbar yes 13.C mbar
Group L (LL) 431192
c|C Second tamily 3.7 mm 1 20. 25 mbar no* 8.8 mbar
Group E+ 431182
LP | Third family 2.0 mm 1 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P 430942
c C Third family 2.0 mm 1 50 mbar yes™ 29 mbar
Group B/P 430942
L LiL L | L L | L Third family 2.0 mm t 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ 430942

N - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E} at 20 mbar.

n - Available as a factary order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied 1o data plate.

L - Available as a factory order as “LP gas," configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.

C - Modification with D32DG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4630P3, required for these gas families and groups: not available as a factory order.
| - Available as a factory order as "LP gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be apptied to data plate.

OPEN - No approval available.

Special cases:
*Gas valve must be unregulated. Also need D32DG EU conversion kii, PAN M4630P3, and Line Orifice, P/N 431544
**Gas valve must be regulated with 5¢ mbar regulator spring. Order “Natural Gas” (regulated).

Alse need D32DG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4630F3, (50 mbar regulator spring included).

M414109

89




MODEL: 30CG
INPUT: 30.7 kW

Gastype |UK|IE [PT|ES| T [DK|NC|SE|FI |[DE|NL|BE|FR|AT | GASFAMILY | INJECTOR | INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ | INJECTOR
& GROUP ° QTY & PN | PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Naturat N|{NIN|N|N|[N N N[N|N N | Second family 3.4mm 2 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H (E} M400997
n Second family 3.4mm 2 25 mbar yes 13.0 mbar
Group L (LL) M400597
c|C Second family 2.8 mm 2 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+ Maoz487
LP 1 i | 1 t Third family 1.8 mm 2 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M401018
C C Third family 1.8 mm 2 50 mbar yes 29 mbar
Group B/P M401018
L L L L L L L Third family 1.8 mm 2 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ M401018
N - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but couniry sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as "LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.
1 - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied 1o data plate.
C - Modilication with 30CG EU gas conversion kit, PAN M4631P3, required for these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order.
OPEN - No approval available.
Special cases:
For LPG Third Family, Group B/P at 50 mbar, order “Natural Gas” (regulated) and 30CG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4631P3,
Gas type UK{IE |PTES| IT [DK[NO|SE| F} |DE|NL|BE|FR| AT | GASFAMILY INJECTOR INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ INJECTOR
& GROUP [ QTY & P/N PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Naturai N|INJN|NIN|N|N|N|[NI|N N | Second family 3.7mm 2 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H {E} M401000
n Second family 3.7mm 2 25 mbar yes 12.6 mbar
Group L (LL) M401000
c|C Second family 3.0mm 2 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+ M401017
LP t | I b ! | Third tamily 21 mm 2 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M401003
c C Third family 2.1 mm 2 50 mbar yes 28.5 mbar
Group 8/P M401003
L L L L L L L Third tamily 2.1 mm 2 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ M401033
N - Avaitable as a factory order as “Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.
1 - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
C - Modification with 56CG EU gas conversion kit, PN M4832P3, required tor these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order.
OPEN - No approval available.
Special cases:
For LPG Third Family, Group B/P at 50 mbar, order “Natural Gas” {regulated) and 50CG EU gas conversion kit P/N Md632P3.

90

M414109




MODEL: 50EG
INPUT: 27.8 kW

Gas type UK| IE|PT|ES|IT |DKINO|SE|{ FI |DE|NL|BE|FR]|AT | GAS FAMILY INJECTOR INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ | INJECTOR
& GROUP & QTY & P/N PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Natural N|IN|N|N[INJN|N N | NN N | Second family 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H (E)
n Second family 25 mbar yes 12.6 mbar
Group L (LL})
[ - Second family 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+
LP 1 Third family 1.8 mm 2 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M401018
c G | Third family 1.8 mm 2 50 mbar yes 28.5 mbar
Group B/P M401018
Ly LpLjL|t L|L Third family 1.8 mm 2 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ 401018
N - Available as a factory order as "Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as "LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.
| - Available as a factory arder as “LP gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
C - Modification with EU gas conversion kit, P/N N.A., required for these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order,
OPEN - No approval available.
Special cases:
Natural gas not available as a factory order.
Gas type UK| IE [PT |ES| IT [DK|NO {SE | F! |DE|NL |BE | FR [ AT | GASFAMILY | INJECTOR INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ | INJECTOR
& GROUP [} QTY & P/N PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Natural N|IN|N|N|N{N|]N|NINI|IN N | Second family 3.6 mm 3 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H (E} M401014
n Second lamily 3.6 mm 3 25 mbar yes 12.6 mbar
Group L {LL) M401014
c|C Second tamity 2.9 mm 3 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+ M402444
LP | 1 Third family 2.0 mm 3 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M400999
C C Third family 2.0 mm 3 50 mbar yes 28.3 mbar
Group B/P M400999
LrLfL|L|L L L Third family 2.0mm 3 28, 37 mbar no unregulated
Group 3+ M400999

Special cases:
For LPG Third Family, Group B/P at 50 mbar, order “Natural Gas" {regulated} and 75CG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4633P3.

N - Available as a factary order as "Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.

| - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
C - Modification with 75CG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4633P3, required for these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order.
OPEN - No approval available.

M414109

91




MODEL: 120FG
INPUT: 87.8 kW

Gas type UK | IE |PT|ES|IT |[DK|NO|SE| F! [DE|NL{BE|FR | AT | GAS FAMILY INJECTOR INJECTOR INLET GOVERNOR/ INJECTCR
& GROUP 9 QTY & PN | PRESSURE | REGULATOR | PRESSURE
Natural N{NIN[IN|NIN[IN|NJ|NI|N N | Secord family 4.8mm 3 20 mbar yes 8.9 mbar
gas Group H (E} M411372
n Second family 4.8 mm 3 25 mbar yes 12.0 mbar
Group L {LL}) M411372
c|C Second famity 4.2 mm 3 20, 25 mbar no unregulated
Group E+ M402995
LP | b 1 Third family 2.6 mm 3 30 mbar no unregulated
gas Group B/P M401024
o C | Third family 2.6 mm 3 50 mbar yes 26.4 mbar
Group B/P M401024
L [ L L L L Third tamily 2.6 mm 3 28, 37 mbar no urregulated
Group 3+ M401024

OPEN - No approval available.
Special cases:

N - Available as a factory order as "Natural gas,” configured for Second Family, Group H (E) at 20 mbar.
n - Available as a factory order as “Natural gas,” but country sticker, P/N 503382, must be applied fo data plate.
L - Available as a factory order as “LP gas,” configured for Third Family, Group 3+ at 28 mbar.

| - Availabie as a factory order as “LP gas,” but country sticker. P/N 503382, must be applied to data plate.
C - Madification with 120FG EU gas conversion &it, P/N M4634P3, required for these gas families and groups; not available as a factory order.

For LPG Third Family, Group B/P at 50 mbar, order “Natural Gas” {regulated} and 120FG EU gas conversion kit, P/N M4634P3,

92

M414109




